
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4559 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.03.2020 

 
TEXTILE MILLS 

4559.   SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI:  

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 
 

(a) the number of textile mills functioning at present in the country, State-wise;  

 

(b) whether some mills have been closed down in Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and 

current year; and 

 

(c) if so, whether there is any proposal to restart these closed mills? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 

(a): As on 30.09.2019, there are 1347 operational Cotton/man-made fibre textile mills in the 

country. The details of State-wise number of operational mills are at Annexure. 

(b): As far as NTC is concerned, no textile mill has been closed down in the State of Uttar 

Pradesh during the last three years and current year. As per the Non-Small Scale Industry (Non-

SSI) units registered with Office of the Textile Commissioner, only one cotton and man-made 

fibre mill was closed in Uttar Pradesh, during year 2016-17. No mill has been closed during the 

year, 2017-18, 2018-19 and current year, 2019-20. 

(c): There is no proposal for revival of the private closed mill at present. However, the 

Government is implementing several schemes to support the Textile Industry which include the 

Amended Technology Up gradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS); Scheme for Integrated Textile 

Parks (SITP); Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS); Technology Mission on Technical 

Textiles (TMTT) etc. The industry could avail benefits under the above schemes for upgrading/ 

reviving textile units.                                                                              

    



    Annexure 

State wise  number  of  functioning  Cotton Man-Made Fibre Textile Mills   Non Small Scale Industry  

(Non-SSI ) as on 30.09.2019. 

S. No State No of Mills 

1 Andhra Pradesh 107 

2 Assam     0 

3 Bihar     0 

4 Chhattisgarh     0 

5 Delhi     0 

6 Goa     1 

7 Gujarat   53 

8 Haryana   28 

9 Himachal Pradesh   15 

10 Jammu & Kashmir      1 

11 Jharkhand      1 

12 Karnataka    16 

13 Kerala    17 

14 Madhya Pradesh    38 

15 Maharashtra 134 

16 Manipur     0 

17 Orissa     3 

18 Punjab    96 

19 Rajasthan    38 

20 Tamil Nadu 739 

21 Telangana   26 

22 Uttar Pradesh   14 

23 Uttaranchal     6 

24 West Bengal   14 

  T o t a l 1347 

Note: Excluding UTs 

**** 


